## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1246**

## By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to call a joint convention of the Senate and House of Representatives for the purpose of voting on the confirmation of one gubernatorial appointee to the Tennessee Court of Appeals and two gubernatorial appointees to the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals, pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee and Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 17, Chapter 4.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that the House of Representatives and the Senate meet in joint convention on Wednesday, April 27, 2022, at 8:30 a.m. (CDT) in the chamber of the House of Representatives to vote on the confirmation of Professor Jeffrey Usman to the Tennessee Court of Appeals, Middle Division, pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee and Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 17, Chapter 4.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that at such joint convention, the House of Representatives and the Senate shall also vote on the confirmation of Judge Tom Greenholtz to the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals, Eastern Division, pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee and Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 17, Chapter 4.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that at such joint convention, the House of Representatives and the Senate shall also vote on the confirmation of Judge Kyle Hixson to the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals, Eastern Division, pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of Tennessee and Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 17, Chapter 4.